

No. 10-1948

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**JACQUELINE J. KEENE (Widow of
NORMAN E. KEENE)**

Petitioner

v.

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES

Associate Solicitor

PATRICIA M. NECE

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JEFFREY S. GOLDBERG

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5650

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

HISTORY OF THE 15-YEAR PRESUMPTION 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT

 A. Standard of review 7

 B. Consol has not demonstrated that section 1556
of the PPACA violates the Due Process Clause 7

 C. Consol has failed to prove that section 1556 of the
PPACA is an unconstitutional Taking under the Fifth
Amendment19

CONCLUSION28

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 49 (1960)	20
<i>Caldera v. J.S. Alberici Constr. Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Midwest Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 799, 806 (7th Cir. 1999)	8, 16, 21, 22
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211(1986)	9, 20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Davon, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 75 F.3d 1114 (7th Cir. 1996) (7th Cir. 1999)	12, 13, 15
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	17
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	21
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	8, 12
<i>FHA v. The Darlington, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958)	25
<i>Houlton Citizens' Association v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Kopec v. City of Elmhurst</i> , 193 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)	9

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14, 15
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	20
<i>National Independent Coal Operators Association, Inc. v. Old Republic Insurance Co.</i> , 544 F.Supp. 520 (W.D.Va. 1982)	24
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	13
<i>North America Coal Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 748 F.2d 1124 (6th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>O’Kane v. Apfel</i> , 224 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	20, 26
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	19
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	15
<i>Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Torres v. Chater</i> , 125 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	8-10, 16, 19, 25, 26

<i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Robinson</i> , 872 F.2d 1264 (6th Cir. 1989)	18
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V	5-8, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 7

Black Lung Benefits Act

30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1970 ed., Supp. IV)	3, 4
30 U.S.C. 921(c)(4) (1982)	4
30 U.S.C. 921(c)(4)	4, 12, 14, 16-18, 22, 28
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(5)	10
30 U.S.C. §§ 931-36	24
30 U.S.C. § 933	24

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556 (2010)	2-7, 11, 14-21, 23, 28
---	------------------------

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2) (2009)	18
20 C.F.R. §§ 726.101-.115	24
20 C.F.R. § 726.110(a)(1)	24
20 C.F.R. § 726.203(a)	24
20 C.F.R. § 726.4	24

MISCELANEOUS

149 Cong. Rec. E875 (daily ed. May 6, 2003)	12
148 Cong. Rec. E536 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 2002)	12

156 Cong. Rec. S2083-84 (daily ed. March 25, 2010).....	5, 11
Black Lung Benefits Survivors Equity Act of 2009, H.R. 1010, 111th Cong. (2009);	11
Black Lung Benefits Survivors Equity Act of 2007, H.R. 1123, 110th Cong. (2007)	11
Black Lung Benefits Survivors Equity Act of 2005, H.R. 300, 109th Cong. (2005).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 97-406, pt. 1 (1981)	23
S. Rep. 92-743 (1972)	4
65 Fed. Reg. 79920-80107 (Dec. 20, 2000)	16
65 Fed. Reg. 79938 (Dec. 20, 2000)	18
